Deficit (31,707,289)   23,908   (31,683,381)

   Equity attributable to owners of the parent 5,091,166   23,988   5,115,154

   Non-controlling interest (92,319)   -   (92,319)

Total equity 4,998,847   23,988   5,022,835   -   -

-   -

Total liabilities and equity 14,137,565   (456,153)   13,681,412

Management Discussion and Analysis for Quarter Ended February 29, 2020

Page 21

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s condensed consolidated

interim statements of comprehensive income for the nine months ended February 29, 2020:

Nine months ended

February 29, 2020

as reported Adjustments

Nine months

ended February

29, 2020 without

adoption of IFRS

16

$ $ $

Revenue 18,625,511   -   18,625,511

Cost of sales 11,099,186   -   11,099,186

Gross profit 7,526,325   -   7,526,325

Expenses:

   Administration 3,689,599   (23,947)   3,665,652

   Selling, marketing and business development 2,527,286   24,019   2,551,305

   Research and development 2,720   -   2,720

6,219,605   72   6,219,677

Operating income 1,306,720   (72)   1,306,648

Finance costs (307,453)   23,980   (283,473)

Finance revenue 5,144   -   5,144

Income before income taxes 1,004,411   23,908   1,028,319

Income taxes recovery 51,818   -   51,818

Net income for the period 1,056,229   23,908   1,080,137
-   -

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on translation of

   overseas operations (278)   80   (198)

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,055,951   23,988   1,079,939

Net income (loss) for the period attributable to:

Owners of the parent 1,052,933   23,908   1,076,841

Non-controlling interest 3,296   -   3,296
-   -

Net income for the period 1,056,229   23,908   1,080,137

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period attributable to:

Owners of the parent 1,057,660   23,988   1,081,648

Non-controlling interest (1,709)   -   (1,709)

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,055,951 23,988 1,079,939

Net income per share - basic and diluted 0.007 0.00 0.007

Management Discussion and Analysis for Quarter Ended February 29, 2020

Page 22

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s condensed consolidated

interim statements of cash flows for the nine months ended February 29, 2020:

Nine months ended

February 29, 2020 as

reported Adjustments

Nine months ended

February 29, 2020

without adoption of

IFRS 16

$ $ $

Net cash flows provided by operating activities 451,468   (68,412)   383,056

Net cash flows used in financing activities (437,239)   68,412   (368,827)

8. Risk Factors and Risk Management

Management is confident about our long-term prospects, but does recognize that the company is exposed to

a number of risks in the normal course of business that could negatively impact the financial condition of the

Company.

Operational risks of the company include the ability to continue to secure and implement sales contracts for

its GEMTM and FLU-ACE® technology solutions.

Financial risks and uncertainties of the Company include:

• The impact of major global pandemics:

On March 11, 2020, Covid-19 was declared a global pandemic by the World Health Organization.